RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION TO EXTEND PHASE II OF THE DOCKLESS MOBILITY PILOT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to study the use of shared mobility devices in the City and explore the implementation of a permanent shared mobility program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved the Phase II Dockless Mobility Pilot Program through December 31, 2020 and established an Ad Hoc Scooter Task Force; and

WHEREAS, due to the ongoing COVID-19 health emergency, scooter usage and deployments were much lower than 2019; and

WHEREAS, due to the ongoing COVID-19 health emergency, staff was not able to do community outreach events planned for 2020, nor meet with the Ad Hoc Scooter Task Force as planned; and

WHEREAS, if no action is taken, the Phase II Pilot Program will expire on December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to authorize the City Manager to proceed with all steps necessary to extend the Phase II Pilot Program through December 31, 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA:

- 1. That the City Council hereby extends the Phase II Dockless Mobility Pilot through December 31, 2021.
- 2. That the City Manager be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to take such additional actions as may be necessary or convenient to amend the Phase II Dockless Mobility Pilot Memorandum of Understanding to extend the Phase II Dockless Mobility Pilot through December 31, 2021.

Adopted:

JUSTIN M. WILSON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Gloria Sitton, City Clerk